labour for conservation measures and they cause higher soil erosion in the initial year of simulation. However, the

population growth in the watershed over the years drive the farmers to use more labour for conservation measures in

the field, which declined the soil erosion towards the end of the simulation period (Figure 3 and 4). The result

revealed that the decline in soil erosion was 6 per cent compared to the baseline in the final year of simulation.

Under the decreased dryland crop yield scenario, the soil erosion had not changed much compared to the baseline

scenario.

15

The increase in area under sorghum and maize and decline in the area of high nutrient mining crops like cotton and

sunflower under the scenario of increased yields of dryland crops had reduced soil nutrient mining by 4, 1, and 3 per

cent N, P, and K respectively compared to baseline level (Table 3). If the yield of dryland crops had decreased by 10

per cent, the results showed that nutrient balances in the watershed would be similar to baseline level.

Table 3: Impact of change in the yield of dryland crops

Scenario

Per capita income (1000 Rs) Soil loss
Conservation

labour
Nutrient balance (tons)

Small  Medium Large (tons/ha) (man days) N P K

Baseline 5.08 9.11 16.16 4.04 4092.2 -11.74 12.25 -94.79

Dryland crops

yield (+10%)
5.31 9.68 17.7 3.99 3523.79 -11.03 13.41 -93.05

Dryland crops

yield (-10%)
4.75 8.98 17.7 4.04 4562.9 -11.68 11.94 -94.79

Note: Average of 10 years simulation

3.5

3.7

3.9

4.1

4.3

4.5

S
o
il

lo
s
s
 [

to
n
s
/h

a
]

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

year

Baseline Dryland crop yield +10% Dryland crop yield -10%

Fig. 3: Simulated average soil loss in the watershed (tons/ha) under alternative yield scenarios for dryland crops

16

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

C
o
n
s
e
rv

a
ti
o
n
 l
a
b
o
u
r

[M
D

s
]

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

year

Baseline Dryland crop yield +10% Dryland crop yield -10%

Fig. 4: Simulated labour uses for conservation measures (MDs) under alternative yield scenarios for dryland crops

3.2 Impact of change in irrigated area in the watershed

The important objective of watershed development program was to conserve rainwater by reducing out flows from

the watershed by constructing check dams and other in situ soil and water conservation systems. The stored water

would certainly improve the groundwater table, which in turn would help to increase the area under irrigation in the

watershed. In this context, simulation was carried out to assess the impact of changes in the irrigated area resulting

[…]

cropping pattern, whereas the area under less erosive dry land crops like maize and sorghum increased in the

watershed.

The soil nutrient balance indicated that nutrient mining was higher compared to the baseline level when the irrigated

area increased s by 25 per cent (Table 4). This was due to an increase in the area of high nutrient extraction irrigated

crops like vegetables, cotton and sunflower compared to the baseline level. The reduction in irrigated area increased

the area under cereal-legume cropping systems like maize/pigeonpea and sorghum/pigeonpea which removed

comparatively less nutrients from the soil and also improved the nutrient content by biological atmospheric fixation.

Though the increase in irrigated area in the watershed improved the welfare of the farmers, the change in the

cropping pattern caused negative effect on the environment due to an increased level of soil erosion and nutrient

mining.

Note: Average of 10 years simulation

Table 4: Impact of change in irrigated area in the watershed

Scenario

Per capita income (1000 Rs) Soil loss
Conservation

labour
Nutrient balance (tons)

Small  Medium Large (tons/ha) (man days) N P K

Baseline 5.08 9.11 16.16 4.04 4092.2 -11.74 12.25 -94.79

Irrigated area (+25%) 5.16 9.5 17.81 4.13 4374.18 -14.38 11.37 -98.94

Irrigated area (-25%) 4.73 8.7 16.72 3.92 3600.95 -9.2 14.46 -88.98

18

3.5

3.7

3.9

4.1

4.3

4.5

S
o
il

lo
s
s
 [

to
n

s
/h

a
]

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

year

Baseline Irrigated area +25% Irrigated area -25%

Fig. 5: Simulated soil loss in the watershed (tons/ha) under alternative irrigation scenarios

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

C
o
n
s
e
rv

a
ti
o
n
 l
a
b
o
u
r

[M
D

s
]

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

year

Baseline Irrigated area +25% Irrigated area -25%

Fig. 6: Simulated labour uses for conservation measures (MDs) under alternative irrigation scenarios

4 Conclusions

In an effort to reduce vulnerability and improve the livelihood of poor households, the Government of India, started

promoting an integrated watershed development approach with the help of multiple development agencies. These

interventions are considered to be vital for arresting land degradation (nutrient mining and soil erosion) and

19

revitalizing the mixed crop-livestock production systems in the rainfed drylands.  Despite the presence of some  case